

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC.

Complainant,

v.

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON,
INC., WASTE MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL
SERVICES OF OREGON, INC., AND MJ
TRUCKING AND CONTRACTING, INC.,

Respondents.

DOCKETS TG-200650 and
TG-200651 (Consolidated)

MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC.

Complainant,

v.

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON,
INC., WASTE MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL
SERVICES OF OREGON, INC., AND DANIEL
ANDERSON TRUCKING AND EXCAVATION,
LLC,

Respondents.

COMPLAINANT MURREY'S
DISPOSAL COMPANY INC.'S
RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS'
PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY
REVIEW

COMPLAINANT MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY
INC.'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS' PETITION
FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW

Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
Two Union Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)
Mail Address: P.O. Box 21926
Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
(206) 628-6600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. Respondents’ Statement of Facts includes procedurally inappropriate assertions regarding informal Staff opinions1

 B. Respondents failed to demonstrate that their highway TOFC solid waste collection service falls within the STB’s exclusive jurisdiction to regulate rail carrier transportation3

 i. The STB’s jurisdiction over different modes of transportation varies 3

 ii. Respondents do not provide rail transportation 7

 C. Exemption is not synonymous with preemption of TOFC service.....8

 D. Solid waste was never within the ICC or STB’s motor carrier jurisdiction12

 E. TOFC Exemptions do not apply to Respondents’ Service15

III. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>City of Seattle v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 661, 41 P.3d 1169, 1170 (2002).....	10
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 339, 449 P.3d 1040 (2019).....	2
<i>Regional Disposal Co. v. City of Centralia</i> , 147 W.2d 69 (2002).	11
<i>Rodriquez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	2
<i>San Juan Cty. v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....	2
<i>Smith v. City of Spokane</i> , 55 Wash. 219, 104 P. 249 (1909).....	13
<i>Ventenbergs v. City of Seattle</i> , 163 Wn.2d 92, 178 P.3d 960 (2008).....	13
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AGG Enterprises v. Washington Cty.</i> , 281 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 2002)	13, 16
<i>Central States Motor Freight Bureau, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 924 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>City of Auburn City of Auburn v. U.S. Gov't</i> , 154 F.3d 1025, (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Grosso v. Surface Transp.</i> , Bd., 804 F.3d 110, 114 (1st Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Hi Tech Trans, LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 382 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5

COMPLAINANT MURREY’S DISPOSAL COMPANY
INC.’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ PETITION FOR
INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW - ii

Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
Two Union Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)
Mail Address: P.O. Box 21926
Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
(206) 628-6600

<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 97 S. Ct. 2434, 53 L. Ed. 2d 383 (1977).....	13
<i>I.C.C. v. Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 287 (N.D. Ala. 1981).....	13, 14
<i>Joray Trucking Corp. v. Common Carrier Application</i> , 99 M.C.C. 109 (ICC Jun. 29, 1965).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Kleenwell Biohazard Waste & Gen. Ecology Consultants, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 48 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Solid Waste Rail Transfer Facilities</i> , EP 684, 2012 WL 5873121 (S.T.B. Nov. 14, 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Texas Cent. Bus. Lines Corp. v. City of Midlothian</i> , 669 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Wilson v. IESI N.Y. Corp.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 298 (M.D. Pa. 2006).....	14, 16

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS AND RULEMAKINGS

<i>In re: Application of Inland Transportation, Inc.</i> , Order M.V. No. 142137 (Oct. 17, 1990)	14
<i>In re GHOSTRUCK, INC.</i> , Dkt. TV-161308, Order 03.....	2
<i>In re: New England Transrail, LLC</i> , Fed. Carr. Cas. (CCH) ¶ 37241 (S.T.B. June 29, 2007)	10, 11
<i>Long Island Nuclear Service Corp., Common Carrier Application</i> , 110 M.C.C. 395 (ICC Sep. 9, 1969)	13
<i>Town of Babylon & Pinelawn Cemetery--Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , FIN 35057, 2008 WL 275697 (S.T.B. Jan. 31, 2008).....	5, 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 10102(5)	4
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14

COMPLAINANT MURREY’S DISPOSAL COMPANY
INC.’S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ PETITION FOR
INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW - iii

Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
Two Union Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)
Mail Address: P.O. Box 21926
Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
(206) 628-6600

49 U.S.C. 10502.....	8
49 U.S.C. § 10505 (1989).....	9
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 13102(14).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 13102(16).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 13501.....	6, 7, 12, 14, 15
Clean Railroads Act.....	6, 11
Federal Aviation Administration and Authorization Act of 1994.....	13
Motor Carrier Act of 1980.....	9
Staggers Rail Act of 1980.....	9
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 81.77.....	14
RCW 81.77.100.....	15
RULES	
CR 12(b)(6).....	1
REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 1090.2.....	8, 15, 16
WAC 480-07-380(1)(a).....	1
WAC 480-07-810(3)(b).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. CONF. REP. 104-422, 201, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.n. 850, 886.....	14
